
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS 3 & 4 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
 

Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Henry Jones 
Vacancy 
Paul Martinelli 
 

 
Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/MsVzB5CgfCQ 

 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/MsVzB5CgfCQ


2 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Public Items 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 7th 
September 2022. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE (TOR) 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk – Members will be asked to consider the TORs/frequency of 
meetings and suggest any changes. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Markets Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 38) 

 
6. WHOLESALE MARKET RISKS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 58) 

 
7. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES 
 

 Briefing noted from the General Managers of Billingsgate, New Spitalfields and 
Smithfield Markets. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
8. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 

CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2022 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 



3 
 

9. ENERGY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Items 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2022. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
14. BILLINGSGATE MARKET - BILLINGSGATE ACTION PLAN - ADDITIONAL FISH 

HANDLING UNIT - GATEWAY 4 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 100) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

Confidential Items 
 
17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
18. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 The City Surveyor to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am  
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
 

Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Henry Jones 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Paul Walker -    Chair, New Spitalfields Tenants’ Association 
Jeff Stedman -  Billingsgate Tenants’ Association (representing the Chair) 
 
 
Officers: 
Ben Milligan - Markets Director, Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Donald Perry - Department of the Chief Operating Officer (COO) 

Julie Gibbs - Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market General Manager – Dept of the COO 

Mark Sherlock 
Emma Beard 

- Smithfield Market General Manager – Dept of the COO 
- New Spitalfields General Manager- Dept of the COO 

Clem Harcourt 
John James 

- Chamberlains 
- Chamberlains 

Peter Young - Corporate Property Group Director, City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Wright - Remembrancers 

Julie Mayer 
 

- Town Clerks 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, James Tumbridge and Philip 
Woodhouse.  Mark Bostock joined the meeting remotely.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence advised that he has been granted a dispensation to 
speak on all matters concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other 
than: (i) those in which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder 
or director of any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those 
which would affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to 
the generality of tenants within the market. NB. This dispensation will be in 
place until the next Common Council elections in March 2025. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13th July 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Subject to the following amendments: 
 

1. Private Members Bill re the Markets Relocation Programme remove 
‘take it up to the deadline’ from the end of paragraph 6 on page 10. 

 
2. Paul Martinelli had been in  attendance virtually at the last meeting by 

virtue of representing the Smithfield Market Tenants Association, not as 
member of this Committee and had therefore not submitted apologies.  

  
Matters arising 
The Chairman advised that visits to all three of the markets had taken place 
since the last meeting, and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman had visited the 
new site in Dagenham.  A further Officer/Member visit was planned for the end 
of September, with a  possibility of repeating this for any Members unable to 
attend. 
 
The Markets Director advised that a specification had been written to document 
the history of the markets, working with tenants and stakeholders, to produce 
pictorial and video evidence.  Initial findings suggested that the cost could be in 
the region of £50-100k, and it would not be possible to fund this from the 
Markets Local Risk Budget.  Therefore, a soft market test would be undertaken 
to firm up the estimate, possibly adjusting the specification.   The Chairman and 
Members stressed the importance of the Markets’ heritage and legacy and 
asked to be kept updated on progress. 
 

4. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Managers updates, noting that New 

Spitalfields update would be in the non-public part of the meeting. 

Smithfield 

Members noted that, following the accident at Smithfield 4 July 2022, a number 

of improvements had either been implemented, or were due for implementation.  

The General Manager advised that the accident had been caused by the 

methodology used to move product from a broken pallet. Instead of the trader 

removing all the boxes by hand to a new pallet, they attempted to lift the broken 

pallet with a forklift truck and place a new pallet underneath. The stack began 

to topple over and as it did so, the injured person moved behind the fork lift to 

try and stabilise it. The fork lift reversed 
[...]
ef 
Operating Officer (COO) advised that the City Surveyor was leading on detailed 
works in terms of energy, and there might be some positive news shortly in 
terms of  the City Corporation’s ability to manage costs over the next couple of 
years. 
  
In terms of possible future XR demonstrations at Smithfield, the Markets 
Director advised that the Strategic Director for Threat shares intelligence and, 
under Gold Command, the market would be alerted within minutes. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 1 2022/23 (APRIL-JULY)  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which provided an update 
on progress made during Period 1 (April-July) of 2022/23 against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) and key improvement objectives outlined in the 
Markets’ Business Plan 2022/23. Members noted that the KPI’s would be 
enhanced in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

10-16 3 

Page 8



 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2022 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the non-public updates of the General Managers. 
 

12. DEBT ARREARS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

13. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director. 
 

14. TENANCY AT WILL PROCEDURE  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Three items were noted whilst the public were excluded. 
 

17. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME (MCP) UPDATE  
The Markets Director was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Markets Board  

Dated: 
9th November 2022 

Subject: Annual Review of Terms of Reference  Public 
 

 
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10  

 
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

 

 
If so, how much? 

 
What is the source of Funding? 

 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 
Report of: Town Clerk 
 

 
For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference enables any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. The Terms of Reference for the Markets Board are 
attached at Appendix 1.    
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The terms of reference of the Board (set out at Appendix 1) be approved, 
subject to any comments, for submission to the Court in April 2023; and, 

 
2. Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 

Board’s meetings.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1 
 

MARKETS BOARD 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 

1. Constitution 
  

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of 15 Members elected by the Court of Common 
Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at 
the time of their appointment 
 
Any Members who hold tenancies at any of the Markets are ineligible from serving. 
 

2. Quorum 
  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 

 
3. Terms of Reference  
  
 To be responsible for:- 
 

(a) oversight of the management of all matters relating to Smithfield Market, 
Billingsgate Market and New Spitalfields Market and the letting of all premises 
therein; 

 
(b) the appointment of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (acting 

jointly with the Port Health and Environmental Services and Licensing 
Committees). 

 

Page 12



Committee(s): 
 

Markets Board 

Dated: 
 
09/11/2022 

Subject:  
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n\a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
Markets Director 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Clem Harcourt, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen by 
your Board. It is asking Members to note the latest revenue budget for 2022/23 and 
approve the draft revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24, for subsequent 
submission to Finance Committee. 
 
The 2022/23 Latest Budget totals net expenditure of (£249k), a decrease of (£778k) 
compared with the 2022/23 Original Budget of net income £529k. The decrease is 
primarily attributable to reduced income from Directorate recharges due to 
organisational structure changes, re-phasing of works related to the Cyclical Works 
Programme (CWP) at Smithfield Market and additional depreciation at New 
Spitalfields Market following the revaluation of the building. 
 
The draft budget for 2023/24 has been prepared within the pr
[...]
revenue budget for 2022/23 for Markets Board; 
ii) critically review and approve the Markets Board draft revenue budget for 

2023/24 for submission to Finance Committee; 
iii) review and approve the Markets Board draft capital and supplementary 

revenue projects budgets for 2023/24 for submission to Finance 
Committee; 

iv) note that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 
energy costs which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts are made; 

v) agree that amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges or for any further implications arising from Corporate 
Projects, energy price increases and other reviews and changes to the 
CWP and capital charges during budget setting be delegated to the 
Chamberlain in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report sets out the latest budget for 2022/23 and the draft revenue and 

capital budgets for 2023/24 for your board and under the control of the Chief 
Operating Officer, analysed between:  
 

a. Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 
Chief Officer’s control. 

b. Central Risk Budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items 
where a Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the 

Page 14



eventual financial outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors 
outside his/her control or are budgets of a corporate nature. 

c. Support Services and Capital Charges – these cover budgets for 
services provided by one activity to another. The control of these costs is 
exercised at the point where the expenditure or income first arises as local 
or central risk. 

 
2. In this and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate expenditure, decreases 

in income or increases in expenditure. Figures without brackets represent 
income, increases in income or decreases in exp
[...]
agreed that 
twice a year the Board will get a report that includes all the Markets Departmental 
Risks. These are included in Appendix C to this report. 

The Wholesale Markets Traffic Management risk has been maintained at Red 
following a serious forklift truck accident at Smithfield Market on 4 July until the 
action plan to improve control measures in the area is complete.   

There is also a financial element to this risk associated with the works required in 
order to improve the control measures. This cost will be met from local risk 
budgets. Traffic management risk assessments and control measures are being 
reviewed across all three market as part of this work.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

• COO-MKT WM 004: Wholesale Markets – Traffic Management. (RED,16) 

• COO-MKT SM 012: Building Maintenance Management, Smithfield. (AMBER,8) 

• COO-MKT WM 001: Wholesale Markets - Consolidation Project. (AMBER, 8) 

• COO-MKT-BG 002: Building Maintenance Management, Billingsgate. (GREEN 4) 

• COO-MKT-SM 013: EPA Canopy Failure. (GREEN 4) 

• COO-MKT-WM-005: Brexit Impact. (GREEN 4) 

• COO-MKT-NS-007: Air Quality Market Pavilion, Spitalfields. (GREEN 4) 

• COO-MKT-WM-003: Wholesale Markets Food Hygiene. (GREEN 2) 

• COO-MKT-SM-014: Glass Canopy Failure. (GREEN 2) 

 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report and the actions taken in the Markets Division to monitor, and 
manage effectively, risks arising from its operations. 

 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation (the City) 

requires each Chief Officer to report regularly to Board the key risks faced in 
their department. 

 
Current Position 

2. This report provides an update on the key risks that exist in relation to the 
operations of the wholesale markets within the Chief Operating Officer’s 
Department. The report also outlines the processes adopted for the ongoing 
review of risk and mitigating actions.  

Risk
[...]
nt Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Annual Review of the Terms of Reference
	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24
	Appendix 1 -Board Summary Budget - Risk, Fund and Chief Officer
	Appendix 2 - Original Budget 2022-23 to Latest Budget 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Original Budget 2022-23 to Original Budget 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - Operating Statement OR 22-23 to LB 22-23 to OR 23-24
	Appendix 5 - Operating Statement Movement Notes

	6 Wholesale Market Risks Update
	Appendix A - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (1)
	Appendix B Markets Board Risk Summary Report
	Appendix C - Detailed Risk Register - Nov Board 2022 (002) - Combined Draft

	7 General Manager Updates
	8 Concessionary Parking at Smithfield Market during the Christmas Period 2022
	9 Energy Update
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Billingsgate Market - Billingsgate Action Plan - Additional Fish Handling Unit - Gateway 4 - options appraisal
	1. Project Coversheet
	2. BFHU_Risk Register_2022.10.26_V3 - G4
	3. PT4 -Procurement Options Report Works v2.2020
	4. 221026 Cost Book - FHU Rev8
	5. CoLC BFHU Programme_V3_19.10.2022
	6. Options Summary - Appendix 6






Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 9 November 2022  
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
James Tumbridge 
 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Paul Martinelli 

In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Ben Milligan - Environment Department 

Donald Perry - Environment Department 

Daniel Ritchie - Environment Department 

Mark Sherlock - Environment Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor's Department 

Julie Gibbs - Environment Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor's Department 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Ellen Fouweather - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer’s Department 

Clem Harcourt - Chamberlain's Department 

Richard Chamberlain - City Surveyor's Department 

 
Also in attendance 
Jeff Stedman - Chair, Billingsgate Tenants’ Association 

Paul Walker - Chair, New Spitalfields Tenants’ Association 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Brian Mooney.  
Henry Jones observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence advised that he has been granted a dispensation to 
speak on all matters concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other 
than: (i) those in which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder 
or director of any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those 
which would affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to 
the generality of tenants within the market. NB. This dispensation will be in 
place until the next Common Council elections in March 2025. 
 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising: 
 
A Member praised the visit to the Dagenham site, and that it highlighted the 
importance of investment in the development. The Chairman agreed and 
praised the Leader of Barking and Dagenham Council and their team. 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members’ received a report of the Town Clerk relative to the annual review of 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Officers suggested two amendments to the terms of reference, as follows: 

• Removal of the reference to Members holding tenancies under the 
Constitution  

• Update section 4b so that it refers to the Director of Markets, removing 
‘and Consumer Protection’, and remove the reference to the Port Health 
and Environmental Services and Licensing Committees. 

 
Members discussed the governance arrangements for the Markets Co-Location 
Programme (MCP). It was confirmed that, should the MCP be approved as a 
major capital buildings project, it would automatically become the responsibility 
of the Capital Buildings Board, with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Markets Board joining Capital Buildings Board as ex-officio members for the 
duration of the project.  
 
The Chairman expressed his view that the Board should have greater 
operational input into the project. A Member agreed that the Board should 
make clear that it would be available  and willing to provide expertise on the 
detail of the project as it progressed. 
 
A Member said that they were disappointed that consideration was not being 
given to alternative approaches for delivering the project, and suggested the 
creation of a corporate entity, responsible to the Markets Board, to oversee it. 
 
Other Members advised that it was important to have clarity on the relationship 
between the two Boards and their respective to avoid clashes. Another Member 
agreed and said that the Capital Buildings Board had a project management 
role, while the Board could make available the market expertise. 
 
The Chair of the New Spitalfields Tenants’ Association said that the market 
tenants do not have the same relationship with the Capital Buildings Board as 
they do with the Markets Board. Another Member said that the proper 
relationship would be between the tenants and the officers delivering the 
project, and that the role of the Capital Buildings Board was to provide 
oversight and ensure the project was delivered in accordance with strategy and 
to deadline. 



 
The Chief Operating Officer said that there would be a transition period where 
current operations and future operations overlapped, and suggested that this 
would be the point where the Board would want to provide input. 
 
A Member said that the Markets Board had a strong membership and felt it 
should have greater control over the MCP as the project went into an important 
new phase. They did not feel that the Capital Buildings Board had been 
effective. Another Member replied to clarify that the Capital Buildings Board had 
not been responsible for the project thus far, and therefore should not be held 
culpable for any delays. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 

• Recommend that the Board’s composition and terms of reference be 
amended as follows: 

o Removal of the reference to Members holding tenancies under 
the Constitution  

o Update section 4b so that it refers to the Director of Markets, 
removing ‘and Consumer Protection’, and remove the reference 
to the Port Health and Environmental Services and Licensing 
Committees 

 
5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2023/24  

Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Markets Director 
relative to the Revenue and Capital Budgets 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 

i. note the latest revenue budget for 2022/23 for Markets Board;  
ii. approve the Markets Board draft revenue budget for 2023/24 for 

submission to Finance Committee;  
iii. approve the Markets Board draft capital and supplementary revenue 

projects budgets for 2023/24 for submission to Finance Committee; 
iv. note that the draft budget does not include the estimated increases in 

energy costs which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts are made;  

v. agree that amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges or for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, energy price increases and other reviews and 
changes to the CWP and capital charges during budget setting be 
delegated to the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chief Operating 
Officer 

 
6. WHOLESALE MARKET RISKS UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of Markets providing an update on 
Wholesale Markets Risks. 
 



In reply to a question from a Member, the Chief Operating Officer confirmed 
that the Markets did not hold key man or critical illness insurance but undertook 
to explore whether this would be useful. 
 
A Member asked for clarity on how risks were represented by the flightpaths. 
Officers undertook to discuss ways to change the description. 
 
A Member asked if there was a potentially unidentified risk of disruption from 
protest action in and around London and the M25. The Chief Operating Officer 
confirmed that this was covered by the congestion risk.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members note the report and the actions taken in the 
Markets Division to monitor, and manage effectively, risks arising from its 
operations. 
 

7. GENERAL MANAGER UPDATES  
The Board received the General Managers updates. 
 
Billingsgate: 
 
The General Manager at Billingsgate Market informed the Board that 
Billingsgate had won a third national award for the outbound logistics trial. The 
first 12 weeks of the trial had seen 87% of Billingsgate merchants participate, 
achieving a 37% reduction in emissions, 949 fewer Central London journeys 
and 23,941 fewer kilometres being driven. The General Manager thanked the 
Markets Co-location Team for their help in supporting this, and the Billingsgate 
Merchants for embracing the trial.  
 
The Chairman congratulated Billingsgate on behalf of the Board for the success 
of the project and for its recognition. The Chairman informed Members that all 
three markets would be contributing to a float at the upcoming Lord Mayor’s 
Show, and one of the vehicles involved would be a vehicle used in the trial. 
 
A representative of the Billingsgate Tenants commented that the trial had been 
successful but required continuing resource to ensure future success. 
 
New Spitalfields: 
 
The Markets Director informed the Board that officers had investigated ongoing 
issues regarding missing pallets at New Spitalfields and identified two 
individuals who had been removing pallets from the site for their own gain. One 
had now been banned from the site indefinitely, and the other given a one-
month ban. Since the ban, New Spitalfields had seen a quadrupling of the 
amount of pallets available on site. 
 
A representative of New Spitalfields congratulated the General Manager at New 
Spitalfields for their work on the pallets issue.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the updates from the General Managers be noted. 
 



8. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2022  
Members received a report of the Markets Director relative to concessionary 
parking at Smithfield Market during the 2022 Christmas period. 
 
A Member expressed their surprise that, despite agreement at previous 
meetings for greater information regarding car park usage during 
concessionary periods to be included in these reports to help inform the 
Board’s decision, this had not been included in the report presented at this 
meeting.  
 
Other Members said that the current situation for traders was worse than other 
and felt that the opinions of the General Manager and traders should be 
followed when making a decision. A Member in reply said that this was why he 
was pushing for further data to be included in reports, as they felt that the 
traders often pushed for a longer concessionary period than the Board might 
want to grant.  
 
The Chairman said that he was minded to choose Option B, grating a 
concessionary period of 13 days. 
 
The Chairman requested that when the request for a concessionary period 
came to the Board again before Easter, officers include the above data in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 

• agree a concessionary period of 13 days from Sunday 11 December to 
Saturday 24 December 

• delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, to review the concession after the first week 
should the situation for tenants worsen 

 
9. ENERGY UPDATE  

Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on energy 
and carbon related issues. 
 
A Member asked for further information on the various surveys referenced in 
the report, and if they were all relevant when considering the potential costs. An 
Officer replied that they were working with two companies on surveys, Vital 
Energy and Mitie. They had entered into a framework agreement with Vital 
Energy to identify opportunities, and the surveys were free of charge. Mitie 
were providing more holistic surveys to identify a wider issues across Net Zero 
for the Markets.  
 
A Member said there seemed to be at least two separate gateway reports in 
progress to get spending. An Officer replied that they would like to streamline 
the process and would be looking to take advantage of delegated powers in the 
Climate Action Strategy Scheme of Delegation and delegated authorities 
following the Gateway 2 paper.  
 



A Member asked if officers felt that the City Corporation had the right approach 
in energy procurement, as the last time energy had been procured the night-
time operations of the markets had not been taken into account. An Officer 
replied that each supplier and the profile of energy usage from the supplier is 
reviewed, with unit rates provided accordingly. The officer undertook to 
investigate this in further detail and provide a response. 
 
A Member congratulated officers in the reduction in carbon footprint evidenced 
in the repot. They said that this reduction appeared to have been achieved 
mainly through resources drawn from the Markets Board’s budget and asked if 
officers would in future be able to access the City Corporation’s Climate Action 
Strategy fund, which was available for projects of this nature, as this would 
have helped to generate additional resource for the project. In reply, officers 
undertook to work with the Chamberlain’s Department to see what they could 
do to access this fund.  
 
A Member expressed their hope that officers would do everything to ensure that 
all alternative methods of energy would be available for the new Markets site. 
An officer replied that the current surveys being undertaken would help to 
explore all opportunities. It was also important to  
 
The Chairman requested that officers return in six months with a further update. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman hoped that Members would be able to support the Markets Float 
at the upcoming Lord Mayor’s Show. 
 
The Chairman provided Members with an update on his trip with the Markets 
Director to the wholesale markets of Abu Dhabi. He said that he wanted the 
MCP to provide a food hub that would be the envy of the UK and which should 
aspire to create a market for the future.  
 
The Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that one way to fulfil these 
aspirations was to embrace third-party financing, should that be an available 
option, and hoped that a briefing session with top financiers could be convened. 
A Member returned to the subject of the establishment of a special purpose 
vehicle to aid in this, as they felt it was easier for these entities to get external 
funding. Another Member seconded this idea and suggested that market 
tenants should be encouraged to invest in any potential entity to ensure buy-in 
to its success. 
 
 
 
 



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraphs 

13-18 1,2 & 3 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to minor corrections.  
 

14. BILLINGSGATE MARKET - BILLINGSGATE ACTION PLAN - ADDITIONAL 
FISH HANDLING UNIT - GATEWAY 4 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor relative to the additional fish 
handling unit at Billingsgate Market. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one item in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

18. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received an update from the Programme Director for the Markets Co-
Location Programme. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.14 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben.Dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

mailto:Ben.Dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

